eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the second line and inserting in place thereof the words fifty-three (53).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

CHAPTER 75,

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF STEARNS TO TAKE PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT THE SPREADING OF SMALL POX, APPROVED NOVEMBER FOURTH (4th), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of an act entitled An act to authorize the county commissioners of the county of Stearns to take precautions to prevent the spreading of small pox, approved November fourth (4th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eightyone (1881), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 6, That whenever any rule or regulation made and adopted by said board of county commissioners, under the provisions of this act, shall conflict with any order, rule or regulation of any board of health of any town in said county, it shall be treated and considered as superseding and abrogating that of the board of health of said town.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 76.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4), OF CHAPTER SEVEN (7), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE GRADING OF STREETS IN THE VILLAGE OF DULUTH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section four (4), of chapter seven (7), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyone (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: